interest rates during the coming year. For the needs of the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, average levels of

benchmark interest rates in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate sensitivity gap was estimated on

the basis of volatilities implied of ATMF („At-the-Money-Forward” forward option for determining the volatility of

financial instruments) options for the interest rate quoted on the inter-bank market for foreign currencies, for which the

Group has the exposition to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date.

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2021

(in thousand PLN)

 51

pb- base points

  30 June 2021 (unaudited) Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 30 June 2021

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial

instruments
WIBOR + 15pb

WIBOR –

15pb
EURIBOR + 13,25pb EURIBOR - 13,25pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial instruments   6 072   3 997   6   -   (6)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other

receivables
   572 666   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   84 997   84 997   97   -   (97)   -   27   -   (27)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (259 944)   (259 944)   (389)   -   389   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and other

financial liabilities
   (335 475)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities (47 126) (47 126)

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   21 190   (218 076)   (286)   -   286   -   27   -   (27)   -

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2021

(in thousand PLN)

 52

  30 June 2020  (unaudited) Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 30 June 2020

WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial

instruments
WIBOR + 394pb

WIBOR -

394pb
EURIBOR + 18,8pb EURIBOR - 18,8pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial instruments   3 603   3 080   121   -   (121)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other

receivables
   236 499   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   188 923   188 923   7 294   -   (7 294)   -   7   -   (7)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (74 328)   (74 328)   (2 929)   -   2 929   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and other

financial liabilities

   (86

360)
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities   (51 320)   (51 320)   (2 022)   -   2 022   -   -   -

-
   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   217 017   66 355   2 464   -   (2 464)   -   7   -   (7)   -

pb – base points

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2021

(in thousand PLN)

 53

30.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk in connection with the concluded transactions. As at June 30, 2021, none of the Group's companies had active instruments to mitigate

the risk resulting from changes in exchange rates (e.g. forward transactions in EUR / PLN).

Potential possible changes in exchange rates were calculated on the basis of the annual volatilities implied for currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given